

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER BVH360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT <u> 304-558-2544</u>

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504

DATE PR		RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/01 OPENING DAT	/2009 E: 12/29/	/2000		7.77			
LINE	QUANTITY QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	OPE	NING TIME 0 UNIT PRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
01	1 HVAC MAINTEN	LS JANCE		910-36 CES			\$35,117.00
	OPEN-END CON TO THE BARBO CATIONS AND	URSVI	LE V	ROVIDE HVAC MAIN ETERANS HOME, PE	NTENZ ER TI	ANCE SERVICES HE SPECIFI-	*RECEIVEL 2009 DEC 29 PH 12:
	EXHIBIT 3						WV PURCHASINI DIVISION
	YEAR OR UNTI NECESSARY TO ORIGINAL CON NOT EXCEED T TIME" THE VE	L SUC OBTAI TRACT WELVE NDOR M	AN I "RE N A TH (12)	IS CONTRACT BECO D EXTENDS FOR A ASONABLE TIME" I NEW CONTRACT OR E "REASONABLE TI MONTHS. DURING ERMINATE THIS CO DIRECTOR OF PUR	PERI HERI RENI ME" THI	IOD OF ONE (1) EAFTER AS IS EW THE PERIOD SHALL IS "REASONABLE ACT FOR ANY	
	IN THIS CONT	RACT D	OCUM	IONS ARE STIPULA ENT, THE TERMS, FIRM FOR THE LI	CONI	DITIONS AND	
	WRITTEN CONS SUBMITTED TO DAYS PRIOR TO BE IN ACCORD	ENT OF THE D THE ANCE W TRACT	THE IRECT EXPI ITH I	MAY BE RENEWED SPENDING UNIT A COR OF PURCHASIN RATION DATE. SU THE TERMS AND CO	ND V G TH CH R NDIT	YENDOR, HIRTY (30) ENEWAL SHALL HONS OF THE	
TURE/	$\theta = \theta \eta$		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	1 NDITION	<u> </u>	
101	in Cleer	301	-10	740 -	867	-4755 PATE	2-28-09
ingle	member "		803	0337		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZE

*A05095250

11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

45619

LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD

740-867-4755

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
BVH360

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

04 D-TW

512 WATER STREET
BARBOURSVILLE, WV
25504 736-1027

DATE PRINTE		RMS OF SALE	SHIF) VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/01/21 BID OPENING DATÉ:						
DID OFENING DATE.	12/29		1. 100000000000000000000000000000000000	- BID C	PENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM N	JMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE CARL NO OF OF OF OF OF OF OF OF OF	QUANTITY ANCELLATION IGHT TO CAN DTICE TO TH JPPLIED ARE D THE SPECI PEN MARKET JTHORIZE A ARKET, WITH STIMATE, IT IMEDIATE DE AUSES (INCL PROXIMATION OR DETATION OR E STATE SPECION INTERPORT OR ETHER MORE DERING PRODUCTION ITTEN STATE E VENDOR FOR E ORIGINAL NDOR AS AUT ILED TO THE TAINED BY NKRUPTCY: R BANKRUPT	UOP CAT NO. I: THE DIRE ICEL THIS OF EVENDOR IS FICATIONS CLAUSE: THE SPENDING USEN SPECIFICATIONS LIVERY IN JUDING BUT AN UNANTI QUANTITIES NO ONLY, BENDING UNITACT SHALE OF LESS TO COMMODITE COPY OF THORIZATIONS ONLY OF THORIZATIONS COPY OF THORIZATIONS ONLY OF THORIZATIONS COPY OF THORIZATIONS C	CTOR OF CONTRACT F THE COLUMN THE BE DIRECTOR OF THE BE DIRECTOR OF THE DESTRUCT OF THE DESTRUCT OF THE DESTRUCT OF THE DESTRUCT OF THE WV-39 N FOR SHING UNIT.	PURCHASIN IMMEDIATE MMODITIES ALITY OR ID AND CO OR OF PUR URCHASE OF A REQUISE HIS CONTR IES DUE T IED TO DE INCREASE IN THE RE- ESTIMATES UNDERSTORM IT (S) SHE ORM NUMBI IT (S	IG RESERVES THE CLY UPON WRITTEN CAND/OR SERVICES DO NOT CONFORM ONTRACT HEREIN CHASING MAY ON THE OPEN TION OR COST ACT FOR O UNFORESEEN LAYS IN TRANS- IN THE VOLUME QUISITION ARE SUPPLIED BY OOD AND AGREED ITIES ACTUALLY THE CONTRACT, S SHOWN ALL ISSUE A ER WV-39) TO HIS CONTRACT MAILED TO THE SECOND COPY A THIRD COPY	AMOUNT
WI:	THOUT FURT	HER ORDER			0011111101	
GNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDI		
GIVATORE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	FE			1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	DECDONDING	TO DEO INOCH	TALAL ALID	10000000		



Request for Quotation

SHIP

BVH360

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 804-558-2544

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

512 WATER STREET
BARBOURSVILLE, WV
25504 736-1027

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 12/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE 12/29/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. REV 05/26/2009 MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 12/15/2009; 10:00 AM AT THE ADDRESS LISTED IN THE "SHIP TO" SECTION. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIF‡CATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I\$ RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE DATE TITLE



Request for Quotation

SH-p

BVH360

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT B04-558-2544

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504

DATE PRINTE	ED TI	ERMS OF SALE	SHIF	³ VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/01/2 BID OPENING DATE:						
LINE	12/29 QUANTITY	/2009 _{UOP} CAT		ACCOMPANIES CONTRACTOR AND		01:30PM
	COANTIT	NO.	IJEMNI	UMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
P O	SIDDERS WHO PORTION OF THE PRE-1 TTENDANCE S	THE PRE-BII BID WILL NO	D, BUT DUI	RING ANY	THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PAR D SIGN THE	Т
r R T	HE HIGHER (ATES AS EST	OF THE U.S. TABLISHED F SINIA CODE	DEPARTMI OR CABELI 21-5A, ET	ENT OF L L COUNTY L, SEO.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WA , PURSUANT (PREVAILING	GE
Ri Pi	NTEREST FOR EQUIRED BY	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW) MERICAN INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	EPT FOR A ED IN THI F ARCHITE	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
Wo A	ORKERS' COM CERTIFICAT	PENSATION: E FROM WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE	L.,
AI OI	LL OF THE I F THIS CONT	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OI II II	F COMMERCIA SSUANCE OF	L GENERAL CONTRACT MENTS, THE	LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM	INSURAN THERWISE	L FURNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE	7
EΧ	KHIBIT 9					
NC PR	OTICE FOR I ROJECT ADDE	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT 0	F CONSTRUCTION	
IGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T			
				TELEPHONE	DAT	
ITLE	F	EIN		- n	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN	RESPONDING	TO REO INSER	T NAME AND	ADDDESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED WENDOD!



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER BVH360

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT <u> 304-558-2544</u>

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

SHIP 512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504 736-1027

DAIEPR	<u> </u>	I EM	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHIP	VIA	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/01 BID OPENING DAT	-	 12/29/1	2002			DID (ODENITATO CONTRACT		2.0014
INE	55 - 1 1 000-000-000-000-000-000	telt televisia en la la titologia.		CAT	TERM		OPENING TIME	01	
£INE	THE ARC TO ABII CONSTRU (1) THE AND A HE AND SPHE AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A WHICH THE	DE BY TOTION HE ARCI LIST OF ECIFICA ST SHATE SING DE COPY OF THE CON	THE FOR PROJECT PROJEC	NO. INEER OLLOW. ECT AI FART: FORW. ON. C ADDI	ING SCHED DDENDA FO INEER SHA IES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED	GENCY SIDULE IN SECT. THE BUYLE THE STATE	AGENCIES: ARE THE ADDENI CURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE SINEER SHALL A TE AGENCY FOR	OUM GS FE	AMOUNT
	OPENING BUYER V OPENING (3) AI BIDDERS DIVISION THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	STED PARTE DATE LADDE AND DN . LPPLY LSO AP	ARTIES ANY FOURT INDA S SUBV THE TO T PLY T BE F	AND ADDI ADDI ADDI ADDI ADDI ADDI ADDI A	ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS BE FORM TO TH RULES PRIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUM	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR T ALLY ACK E STATE AND RECE BIDDING DOCUMEN M THAT	TO ALL EXTEND THE BIR RECEIVED BY THE BID CHOWLEDGED BY THE PURCHASING FULATIONS TO DOCUMENT THE ONLY TO THE AND/OR	Æ ALL	
	EXHIBIT ADDENDU HEREB ADDENDU	10 M ACKU Y ACKU	OWLED	GE RE VE MA	CEIPT OF DE THE NI	<u>ECESSARY</u>	LOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO	:D	
SIGNATURE				SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		I==						DAIL.	
		FEI	V				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	O BE NOTED ABOVE
VAZI	ITAL DECDA	NICHAL	α DE α	MOFOT	NIANATE AND	1DDDEGG II	LODAGE ADOMETA		



Request for Quotation

BVH360

 PA	GE	i i i i	_
	6		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT <u>804-558-2544</u>

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

OI-P 512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SI	HP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/01/	/2009							
BID OPENING DATE	5; 845-22-23-35-55-5	12/29/2009			BID	OPENING TIN	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRIC	Æ	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>				
	MW DDO	DOGAT DIA		/00 ani	~~~~~~			
	MI PRO	POSAL, PLA	DIVA GIVI	YOR SPE	CIFICATIO.	N, ETC.		
	ADDEND	JM NOS :						
	NO. 1							
1	170 0							
	NO. 2							
	NO. 3							
	NO 4	н ө ө ө						
	NO. 5							
			"					
	I UNDER	RSTAND THA	r Faili	JRE TO C	CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT	OF THE	
3	ADDENDU	M(S) MAY :	BE CAU	SE FOR F	REJECTION	OF THE BID	S.	
	VENDOR	MUST CLEAD	OT.V TINI	᠘ᡛ᠐ᢗ᠇ᠯ᠕ᠮᡗ	א יוינואייי א אוז	/ 1750DAT		
	REPRESE	NTATION M	ADE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE MA	DE DURING	ANV	
	¢RAL DI	SCUSSTON 1	IELD B	ETWEEN V	ENDOR'S	REPRESENTAT	IVES	
	YNA CNA	STATE PE	R\$ONNE	L IS NOT	BINDING	ONLY THE		
	INFORMA	TION ISSU	ED IN	VRITING	AND ADDE	TO THE		
	SPECIFI	CATTONS B	AN O	FICIAL	ADDENDUM	IS BINDING	ø	
		D + Z	1	ì			1	
	>0	m) (Hele		ST	NATURE		
	JA [) + V	-T-	. ^	. 1			
	J. Hel	viil Lie	4 UCM	Miccans.	COL	IPANY		
	1	2/28	109]			
		4.0	/			'E		
]	REV. 11	/96						
	•							
		00	MTRACI	ORS LIC	ENSE		į	
		1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE		Anna Caranta and C			TELEPHONE		DATE	**************************************
TITLE		FEIN			1	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\\/\	EN DESDO	NDING TO BE) INCEDI	E NIABATE AND	D ADDRESS !	N CDACE ADOVE		



*A05095250

11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

45619

LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD

740-867-4755

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER BVH360

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT <u> 304-558-2544</u>

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

SH-p 512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/01/2009				•
BID OPENING DATE: 12/	29/2009	BTD OI	PENING TIME 01	•30PM
LINE QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PERSONS DESTATE MUST LICENSING LICENSE MADE BY CONTROL	ESIRING TO PER: T BE LICENSED. BOARD IS EMPORE APPLICATIONS ONTACTING THE ROMPLEX, BUILDING ELEPHONE: (304)	WERED TO ISSUE THE FOR A CONTRACTORS WEST VIRGINIA DIN NG 3, ROOM 319, CO 1558-7890. E 21-11-11 REQUIR	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
LICENSE N	UMBER ON THEIR COMPLETE:			
CONTRACTO		erty Air Techn		
ļ.		WV0419		
COPY OF TH	SSFUL BIDDER WI HEIR CONTRACTOR E ORDER/CONTRAC	ILL BE REQUIRED T RS LICENSE PRIOR CT	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
	APPI	LICABLE LAW		
AND REGULA THE "REQUE	ATIONS, AND THE EST FOR QUOTATI IS THE SOLE AVI	CODE, PURCHASING E INFORMATION PRO ION" ISSUED BY TH IHORITY GOVERNING	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER OR ALTERS	SOURCE, VERBAL THE INFORMATIO IN THE ABOVE F	O IN SPECIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	CH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS AND OF NO	
SIGNATURE	SEC HEVE)	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND!	TIONS DATE	
		1 ELECTIVE	DATE	
TITLE WHEN PEOPLE IN	FEIN	NAME AND ADDRESS IN		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFO NUMBER BVH360

FREIGHT TERMS

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT <u>804-558-2544</u>

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

SH-P T 512 WATER STREET BARBOURSVILLE, WV

25504 736-1027

FO.B.

12/01 BID OPENING DAT	/2009 E:	10/00/							
LINE		12/29/: NTITY	2009 UOP	CAT	TTC 69 AIG	BID (OΡ	ENING TIME 0	
	400		1	NO.	THE MINE	JIVIDEN		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO	rice -				
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED	TO:			
	DI	EPARTMI	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATI	ON			
	Pī	JRCHAS:	ING D						
		JILDIN		PONT CT	TREET, EA	om.			
u					305-0130		} 		
	THE BIT	O GHOIII	ים כטו	זאד גיווין.	TUTC THE	△DM™ ™T△N	, ,	ON THE FACE OF	
	THE EN	ELOPE	OR TI	IE BII	TON YAM	BE CONS	N (DERED:	
	\$EALED	BID							
	BUYER:				JOHN A	BBOTT (32)) 	
	REQ. NO) . :			BVH360	 -	- <u>-</u> -		
	BID OPE	ENING I	ATE:		12/29/	2009		- 	
	BID OPE	NING T	'IME:		1:30 P	M		·	
	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVID	EAF	'AX NU	MBER IN	CASE IT	IS	NECESSARY	
	· F			The state of the s					
		1.1.0	Q	<u>Q_!</u> _	_337	- <i>}</i>	· - -	·	
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF PE	RSON TO	CC	Nitra Cit	
	CONCERN	ING TH	is Qu	OTE:		NOON 10		MIACI	
		Jo	hu	· (Jee	\vdash			
							- -	·	
SIGNATURE		,		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITI		
TILE		(man)	.,			TELEPHONE	,	DATE	
II LE	~	FEI	. <u> </u>					ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\A/L	IEN DECDO	MIDING T	OPEO	INICEDT	NIANAE AND	ADDDECCI	NI C	DACE ABOVE LABEL	TO NENDOD!



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

BVH360

PAGE 9

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*A05095250 740-867-4755 LIBERTY AIR TECHNICIANS LTD 11276 CO RD 1 PO BOX 716 CHESAPEAKE OH 45619

WEST VIRGINIA VETERANS HOME

512 WATER STREET
BARBOURSVILLE, WV
25504 736-1027

F.O.B.

12/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/29/2009 OPENING TIME CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THIS IS THE END OF REQ BVHB60 ***** TOTAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BVH360 HVAC MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS

- 1 This contract will cover testing, adjusting, preventive maintenance, emergency services and repairs of heating ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) system).
- Pre-Bid Conference: A mandatory on site Pre-Bid Conference shall be held on 12/15/2009 at 10:0 AM at West Virginia Veterans Home, Administration Building, 512 Water Street, Barboursville, WV. Failure to attend will result in bid disqualification.
- 3. The purpose of this contract is to provide contracted assurance that the HVAC equipment operates within the prescribed guidelines. Vendor shall be fully responsible for the HVAC system's operation, reliability and performance to ensure environmental comfort and energy efficiency to the owner and to minimize risk.
- 4. Renewal. Shall be in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of this contract and shall be limited to three successive one year periods. Vendor is responsible to notify the Owner of its intent to renew within 60 days of termination of the contract with a letter of intent.
- 5. Qualifications:
 - a. Vendor Qualifications. Proven successful testing, adjusting, commissioning, preventative maintenance, emergency service and repair experience of complex Commercial HVAC equipment/systems. Vendor should be a factory trained/certified to service commercial HVAC equipment including, Carrier, York, Trane, or approved equal, and shall have factory trained/certified technicians providing services to fore mentioned equipment.
- 6. Invoicing. Quarterly in arrears.
- 7. Vendors:

a. Contact Telephone Number:

740 867 4755

b. Emergency Contact Telephone Number: 740 867 4755

8. SCOPE OF WORK REQUIREMENTS

a. Vendor shall provide onsite Preventive Maintenance Services and inspections. Vendor shall be responsible to provide all labor materials and equipment to ensure contract agreement is fulfilled. This includes but limited to items ensuring OSHA requirements are observed, lifting equipment to access HVAC and components thereof, and any other type of testing or calibrating instrument needed to fulfill contractual obligations.

- b. The Contractor shall furnish all required parts and labor excluding repairs due to negligence, acts of God, war, power fluctuations, or conditions caused beyond the reasonable control of Vendor. Vendor is responsible for demonstrating or providing reasonable proof for exception.
- c. A documented service report shall be provided with each on-site inspection/service call and shall include performance checklist results for all equipment, list of adjustments, repairs or equipment replaced to include recommended further action, if required.
- d. Vendor must respond to calls for emergency service within twenty-four (24) hours of notification. Emergency phone numbers shall be included within the bid.

9. Preventive maintenance

Job labor and associated travel expenses required to clean, alignment, calibration, tighten, adjustments, lubricate, and paint equipment. Activities include:

- Cleaning shall consist of coil surfaces (coils to be cleaned annually); fan impellers and blades; electrical contacts; burner orifices; passages and nozzles; pilot and igniter; and condenser.
- b. Alignment of equipment belt drives; drive couplings; air fins.
- c. Calibrating safety controls; temperature and pressure controls
- d. Tightening shall include but not limited to electrical connections; mounting bolts; pipe clamps; refrigerant piping fittings; damper sections.
- e. Adjusting belt tension; refrigerant charge; super heat; fan RPM, water chemical feed and feed rate; burner fuel/air ratios; gas pressure, set point of controls and limits; damper close-off.
- f. Lubrication of equipment will follow manufactures prescribed instructions to include motors; fan and damper bearings; valve stems; damper linkages; fan vane linkages.
- g. Painting of the exterior cabinet or shell of units for corrosion control
- 10 Preventive Maintenance quarterly visits time line shall be established by the Owner and the successful bidder at the time of the award of the contract.
- 11. Filters and Filter service is included using correct filters specified by the manufacturer to be changed on a quarterly basis. Filters in the Packaged

- Terminal Air Conditioning units shall be cleaned quarterly and/or replaced as necessary.
- 12 Packaged Terminal Air Conditioning units shall be removed and cleaned annually. All units do not need to be serviced in a single quarter, as long as a yearly rotating schedule is maintained.
- 13. Trouble calls: (Other than Scheduled Preventive Maintenance) Job labor and associated travel expenses including overtime and holidays, for unscheduled work resulting from an abnormal condition. This coverage is 24 hours per day, seven days per week. Parts / materials procurement, labor (locating, ordering, expediting, and transporting) required to repair, remove, and replace broken, worn, and/or doubtful components and /or parts. Parts will be reimbursed on actual cost plus the mark-up above cost and shall be supported by actual invoices showing the cost(s). Costs shall reflect other than quarterly Preventive Maintenance Services visits.
- Payment: Annual contract paid by quarterly invoice accompanied with services rendered. Fore mentioned reports and data required will be needed prior to invoicing. Dates of service, contract purchase order number, type of service provided, unit name / location / description and cost descriptions shall be clearly annotated on all invoices. No truck charges, misc charges or any other charge not agreed upon in this contract will not be acceptable. Failure to do so will only delay payment.

EMERGENCY SERVICE CALLS/TROUBLE CALLS

Unit:

Time and Materials

Description:

Work other than scheduled Preventive Maintenance Services listed above. This coverage is 24 hours per day, seven days per week. Parts, materials and labor required to repair, remove, and replace broken, worn, and/or doubtful components and /or parts. Vendor shall provide any and all needed materials, labor, tools, parts and equipment for work required. Parts will be reimbursed on actual cost plus mark-up above cost and shall be supported by actual invoices showing the cost(s). Vendor shall mail or fax a proposal repair estimate to include cost prior to completing work for items over \$1000.00. For items under \$999.00 approval via phone is acceptable. Contact name and number is: Donna Hicks or Mark Filipek at (304) 736-1027. Address is: 512 Water St., Barboursville, WV 25504.

Measurement:

Cost to restore HVAC equipment to its original intended operating

purpose...

Payment:

Labor / percentage markup for materials (Example: \$25 per hour / per person and 15% markup for parts and materials) shall be invoiced separately from Preventive Maintenance Services contract. Fore mentioned reports, data required and / or service reports will be needed prior to invoicing. INVOICES SHALL BE ITEMIZED. Dates of service, contract purchase order number, type of service provided, unit name / location / description and cost descriptions shall be clearly annotated on all invoices. No truck charges, miscellaneous charges or any other charge not agreed upon in this contract will not be acceptable. Contractor shall also provide copies of their cost of materials as verification of mark up. Failure to do so will only delay payment.

Points of Contact: The contract persons at the West Virginia Veterans Home shall be Donna Hicks, Fiscal Supervisor or Mark Filipek, Maintenance Supervisor at 512 Water Street, Barboursville, WV 25504 – Phone 304-736-1027

ATTACHMENT A

This contract includes all HVAC equipment located at the West Virginia Veterans Home. It is the responsibility of the vendor to obtain a complete equipment inventory and verify equipment quantities.

- 1 One (1) HVAC Trane 13 ton Building J Rooftop
- 2. One (1) HVAC Armstrong 150,000 BTU Building H
- 3. One (1) HVAC Armstrong 150,000 BTU Building D Rooftop Kitchen Break Room
- 4. One (1) HVAC Carrier 10 ton Building D Rooftop Kitchen Break Room
- 5. One (1) Goodman A60-00 Heat Pump-A/C Building J Lower Level

PACKAGED TERMINAL AIR CONDITIONING UNITS

- 1. Forty-Six (46) Islandaire Heat/Cool thru wall units Building B
- 2. Forty-three (43) Islandaire Heat/Cool thru wall units Building C
- 3. Seventy-three (73) Islandaire Heat/Cool thru wall units Building D
- 4. Eleven (11) Islandaire Heat/Cool thru wall units Spares Shop
- 5. Nineteen (19) Trane Hot Water A/C Administration Building

PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONERS

- 1. One (1) Kenmore 11,600 BTU Guard Shack
- 2. One (1) Kenmore 11,600 BTU Building C Room 20
- 3. One (1) Carrier 21,000 BTU Building E First Floor Office
- 4. One (1) Carrier 21,000 BTU Building E First Floor Storage Area

į	N. W. T.	Estimated Annual		
#	Description	Usage	* Unit Price	Extended Price
	ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT	4 Qrtrs.	\$4335.00	\$ 17,340.0
	REGULAR WORK HOURS	80 Hrs.	\$ 70.00	\$ 5710.0
	AFTER REGULAR WORK HOURS	40 Hrs.	\$ 90.00	\$ 3600.°
	HOLIDAY WORK HOURS	20 Hrs.	\$ 90.00	\$ 1800.0
	EST. ANNL. PARTS USAGE x % MARK-UP	% м/U: 25%	\$ 6667.0	
	Fallure to use this form may result in disqua	lification	Total	\$ 35.117.0
	Chesa Phone#: 304-	peake 1	DH 4561	q
	Email Address: //berty	aj-@ 200	minternet.n	et Managan
	Email Address: // berty Contract Coordinator Information:	aj-@ 200	minternet.n	et
	Email Address: //berty	aj-@ 200	minternet.n	et
	Email Address: Contract Coordinator Information: Name: Address: Phone#:	ajr@ 200	minternet.n	et Marie de la companya
	Email Address: Contract Coordinator Information: Name: Address:	air@ 200	minternet.n	et

. In	ı

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name: Liberty Air Technicians	Ltd			,	
Authorized Signature: The Cles	•		128	2009	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 11/01/09)		/	,		

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendo Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has re	or preference for the reason checked: esided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
	business continuously in West Virginia for four (- ownership interest of Bidder is held by another in maintained its headquarters or principal place of preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affilia	n resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of 4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the dividual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately ate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents incipal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) tification; or,
2	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor. Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, d working on the project being bid are residents of immediately preceding submission of this bid; or	uring the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees. Nest Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years.
3.	affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headq minimum of one hundred state residents who ce	imum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an uarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a rtifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
4	Application is made for 5% resident vendor p Bidder meets either the requirement of both subd	preference for the reason checked: ivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5. ——	Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a vet	r preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: eran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
6. 	Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the purposes of producing or distributing the commod continuously over the entire term of the project, or	preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for ities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are a state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requirer against	ments for such preference, the Secretary may orde	es that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the r the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency rchase order.
authorize the requ	es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Din	eany reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and ector of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid in does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and acc	curate in all respects; and that if a contract is i	Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ssued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate of the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder:_		Signed:
Date:		Title:

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive